

# THE BALOCHISTAN GAZETTE

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

NO.

13

**QUETTA** 

WEDNESDAY

FEBRUARY 26.

2003.

### BALOCHISTAN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT.

### **NOTIFICATION.**

Dated Quetta, the 26th February, 2003.

No. PAB/Legis: V (1)/2003. The Balochistan Chief Minister and Provincial Ministers (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Bill. 2003 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Balochistan on 25th February, 2003 and assented to by the Governor of Balochistan, is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Assembly:-

THE BALOCHISTAN CHIEF MINISTER AND PROVINCIAL MINISTERS (SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND PRIVILEGES) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2003.

(BALOCHISTAN ACT NO. 1 OF 2003).

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of Balochistan in the Balochistan Gazette (Extra Ordinary) dated the 26th February, 2003).

#### AN ACT

further to amend the Balochistan Chief Minister and Provincial Ministers (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975 (III of 1975).

Printed by the Controller, Government Printing & Stationery Department, Balochistan, Quetta.

D.No. -150-Copies-3-2003.

Preamble

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Balochistan Chief Minister and Provincial Ministers (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

Short title and commencement:

1. (1) This Act may be called the Balochistan Chief Minister and Provincial Ministers (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Act. 2003.

#### (2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of Section-3 of Act-III of 1975. 2. In the Balochistan Chief Minister and Provincial Ministers (Salaries, Allowance and Privileges) Act, 1975, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in Section-3, for the words "rupees five thousand and six thousand" the words "thirty thousand and thirty-five thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

Deletion of Section-4, of Act-III of 1975. In the said Act, Section-4 shall be deleted.

Amendment of Section-6 of Act-III of 1975.

4. In the said Act, in Section-6:

- (a) In sub section (1) for the words "at the rate of three thousand rupees" the words "of an appropriate amount as may be prescribed by the Government" shall be substituted.
- (b) In subsection (2) for the words "three thousand rupees" the words "six thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

Substitution of Section-7 Act-III of 1975. 5.

6

- In the said Act, for Section-7, the following shall be substituted:-
  - "7. Transport:- The Chief Minister and a Minister shall be entitled to the use of two vehicles maintained at government expense throughout his term of office and for a period of 15 days immediately thereafter (one without ceiling and the second vehicle may use 250 litters fuel per month".

Substitution of Section-7-A of Act-III of 1975.

- In the said Act, for Section 7-A, the following shall be substituted;
- "7-A. Telephone: A Minister shall be entitled to telephone facilities at office without ceiling and at residence up to a maximum ceiling of ten thousand rupees both for official and private purpose

throughout the term of his office and for a period of fifteen days immediately thereafter. He will also be entitled to free telephone facility while on tour where such facility is available".

#### Amendment of Section-8 of Act-III of 1975

7. In the said Act, in Section-8:-

- (a) for sub section(2), the following shall be substituted:-
- (2) The electricity, fuel and gas charges in respect of Chief Minister shall be borne by the government while a Minister shall be paid "twelve thousand rupees" per month in lieu thereof.
- (b) in sub section (4), for the words "forty thousand rupees" the word "two hundred thousand rupees" shall substituted.

#### Substitution of Section-8A of Act-III of 1975

8. In the said Act, for Section-8A, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"8-A. Hiring Ceiling:- If the Chief Minister chooses to reside in his own house he shall be paid a monthly rent of thirty thousand rupees. Where official accommodation is not available, and a Minister shall be provided rented residence upto a maximum ceiling of twenty five thousand rupees per month. If a Minister chooses to reside in his own house, he shall be paid a monthly rent of fifteen thousand rupees per month.

#### Amendment of Section-9 of Act-III of 1975

9. In the said Act, for sub section (2) of Section-9; the following shall be substituted:-

"(2) Journey by Air:- The Chief Minister and a Minister may, if the public interest so demand travel by air, in first class and economy class respectively in which case he shall be entitled".

## Amendment of Section-11 of Act-III of 1975

10. In the said Act, in Section-11, for the words "one hundred and seventy five rupees for duration of his halt on tour" the words "five hundred and fifty rupees per day for the Chief Minister and Minister per day" shall be substituted.

#### Amendment of Section-15 of Act-III of 1975

11. In the said Act, in sub section (2) of section 15, for the words "six thousand rupees and five thousand rupees respectively". The words thirty five thousand rupees and thirty thousand rupees respectively shall be substituted.

Amendment of Section-18A of Act-III of 1975 12. In the said Act, in section 18-A, for the words "rupees fifty thousand" the words "rupees three lacs" shall be substituted.

MUHAMMAD KHAN MENGAL
Secretary
Provincial Assembly of Balochistan.